

Appeal Nos. 2015-1391, 2015-1393, 2015-1394

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BLUE CALYPSO, LLC,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**GROUPON, INC.,  
Cross-Appellant.**

---

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in Nos. CBM2013-00033 and CBM2013-00034.

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR – DIRECTOR OF THE  
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE**

---

THOMAS W. KRAUSE  
Acting Solicitor

SCOTT C. WEIDENFELLER  
Acting Deputy Solicitor

KAKOLI CAPRIHAN  
BENJAMIN T. HICKMAN  
Associate Solicitors

Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  
Mail Stop 8, P.O. Box 1450  
Alexandria, Virginia 22313  
(571) 272-9035

*Attorneys for the Director of the  
United States Patent and  
Trademark Office*

July 15, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Statement Of Jurisdiction .....	1
II.	Statement Of The Issues .....	2
III.	Statement Of The Case .....	3
	A.    Introduction .....	3
	B.    Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	4
	1.    Post-grant Review Procedures Under The AIA .....	4
	2.    USPTO Rules For Post-grant Review.....	7
	C.    Factual Background And Procedural History .....	8
	1.    The Patents-at-Issue Claim The Use Of A Subsidy And Subsidy Program To Incentivize Subscribers.....	8
	2.    The Board's Institution Of Groupon's Petitions For CBM Review .....	10
IV.	Summary of Argument.....	14
V.	Standard of Review .....	15
VI.	Argument.....	16
	A.    The USPTO Believes That This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review The Director's Decision To Institute Review Of The '679 And '670 Patents .....	16
	B.    Blue Calypso Identifies No Reversible Error In The USPTO's Actions.....	17

1.	The USPTO's interpretation of "covered business method patent" was not arbitrary or capricious.....	18
2.	The Board did not misapply the "technological invention" exemption.....	21
VII.	Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	15-16, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC, In re</i> , No. 2014-1301, 2015 WL 4097949 (Fed. Cir. July 8, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) .....	17
<i>GTNX, Inc. v. INTTRA, Inc.</i> , Nos. 2015-1349, 2015-1350, 2015-1352, 2015-1353, 2015 WL 3692319 (Fed. Cir. June 16, 2015) .....	1, 2, 3, 17
<i>Litecubes, LLC v. N. Light Products, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>McDaniel, In re</i> , 293 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Sullivan, In re</i> , 362 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Versata Dev. Group, Inc. v. SAP Amer., Inc.</i> , No. 2014-1194, 2015 WL 4113722 (Fed. Cir. July 9, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(A) .....	1, 2, 17
35 U.S.C. § 311 .....	5
35 U.S.C. § 316.....	5
35 U.S.C. § 316(a) .....	7

35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(4).....	7
35 U.S.C. § 319.....	5
35 U.S.C. § 321(b) .....	5
35 U.S.C. § 321(c) .....	5
35 U.S.C. § 324(a) .....	4, 15
35 U.S.C. § 324(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 326.....	5
35 U.S.C. § 326(a) .....	7
35 U.S.C. § 326(a)(4).....	7
35 U.S.C. § 328(a) .....	6
35 U.S.C. § 329.....	5, 6
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

### **Regulations**

37 C.F.R., part 42 .....	7
37 C.F.R. § 42.4 .....	7
37 C.F.R. § 42.108 .....	7
37 C.F.R. § 42.208 .....	7
37 C.F.R. § 42.300(a).....	7
37 C.F.R. § 42.301 .....	4, 11, 15

37 C.F.R. § 42.301(a).....	8, 12
37 C.F.R. § 42.301(b).....	8, 13, 19, 22
37 C.F.R. § 42.304(a).....	18

### **Other Authorities**

H. Rep. No. 112-98 (2011).....	5, 6
Joe Matal, <i>A Guide to the Legislative History of the America Invents Act: Part II of II</i> , 21 Fed. Cir. B.J. 539 (2012) .....	5
<i>Office Patent Trial Practice Guide</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 48,756 (Aug. 14, 2012).....	22
<i>Transitional Program for Covered Business Method Patents—Definitions of Covered Business Method Patent and Technological Invention; Final Rule</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 48,734 (Aug. 14, 2012) .....	19
